
NIE FIRST GRADE COLLEGE 

Mandatory Disclosures 

18.1 Name of the Institution 

NIE First Grade College 

No 65, Vishweshwaranagar, Mysore 570008. 

Tel: 0821-2489676 

Email: info@niefgc.ac.in 

18.2 Name and address of the Society and the Trustees 

The National Institute of Engineering Society(R.) 

Manandavadi road, Mysore 570008. 

Tel: 0821-4004925  

Email: secretary@nie.ac.in  

18.3 Name and Address of the Principal 

Dr. Asha C S 

Principal 

NIE FIRST GRADE COLLEGE 

No 65, Vishweshwaranagar,  

Mysore 570008. 

Tel: 0821-2489676 Email: principal@niefgc.ac.in 

18.4 Name of the affiliating University 

UNIVERSITY OF MYSORE, 

Vishwavidyanilaya Karya Soudha, 

Crawford Hall,  

Mysuru-570005 

 

mailto:info@niefgc.ac.in
mailto:secretary@nie.ac.in
mailto:principal@niefgc.ac.in


18.5 Governance 

i. Organizational chart 

 

ii. Grievance Redressal mechanism for Faculty, staff and students 

 

 



iii. Establishment of Anti Ragging Committee 

Yes 

 

 



iv. Establishment of Online Grievance Redressal Mechanism 

Yes 

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSecu-xEt0cpAKrPu-k33vThfTzQsQ7dVBeYzb-

Wu1E3dWTR8A/viewform?usp=send_form 

v. Details of Grievance Redressal Committee in the Institution and OMBUDSMAN by the 

University 

Yes 

Prof. T. D. Kemparaju,  

Former Vice Chancellor,  

Bangalore North University 

 

https://uni-mysore.ac.in/Kannada/sites/default/files/content/1723446518-New%20Doc%2008-

12-2024%2012.32.pdf 

 

vi. Establishment of Internal Committee (IC) 

Yes 

 

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSecu-xEt0cpAKrPu-k33vThfTzQsQ7dVBeYzb-Wu1E3dWTR8A/viewform?usp=send_form
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSecu-xEt0cpAKrPu-k33vThfTzQsQ7dVBeYzb-Wu1E3dWTR8A/viewform?usp=send_form
https://uni-mysore.ac.in/Kannada/sites/default/files/content/1723446518-New%20Doc%2008-12-2024%2012.32.pdf
https://uni-mysore.ac.in/Kannada/sites/default/files/content/1723446518-New%20Doc%2008-12-2024%2012.32.pdf


vii. Establishment of Committee for SC/ST 

Yes 

 

 



viii. Internal Quality Assurance Cell 

Yes 

 

 



ix. Equal Opportunity facilities Cell. 

Not Available. 

18.6 Programmes 

i. Name of Programmes approved by AICTE 

❖ Bachelor of Computer Applications (BCA)  

❖ Bachelor of Business Administration (BBA) 

ii. Name of Programmes Accredited by NBA 

Nil 

iii. Status of Accreditation of the Courses 

Nil 

iv. Total number of Courses 

Four 

v. For each Programme the following details are to be given (Preferably in Tabular form): 

Course Number of seats Duration Cut off marks/rank of admission 

during the last years 

B.Sc. 60 3 Years 

Not Applicable 

BCA 180 3 Years 

B.Com. 120 3 Years 

BBA 60 3 Years 

 

vi. Fee (as approved by the state government) 

Course University Fee 

BCA 5970 

BBA 4700 

 

vii. Name and duration of Programme(s) having Twinning and Collaboration with Foreign 

University(s) and being run in the same Campus along with status of their AICTE 

approval. If there is Foreign Collaboration, give the following details, if any: 



a. Details of the Foreign University, if any 

Not Applicable 

b. Name of the University 

Not Applicable 

c. Address 

Not Applicable 

d. Website 

Not Applicable 

e. Accreditation status of the University in its Home Country 

Not Applicable 

f. Ranking of the University in the Home Country 

Not Applicable 

g. Whether the degree offered is equivalent to an Indian Degree? If yes, the name of the 

agency which has approved equivalence. If no, implications for students in terms of pursuit 

of higher studies in India and abroad and job both within and outside the country 

Not Applicable 

viii. Nature of Collaboration 

Not Applicable 

ix. Complete details of payment a student has to make to get the full benefit of 

Collaboration 

Not Applicable 

x. For each Programme Collaborated provide the following: 

xi. Programme Focus Not Applicable 

xii. Number of seats Not Applicable 

xiii. Admission Procedure Not Applicable 

xiv. Fee (as approved by the state government) 

Not Applicable 



xv. Whether the Collaboration Programme is approved by AICTE? If not whether the 

Domestic/ Foreign University has applied to AICTE for approval 

Not Applicable 

18.7 Faculty 

i. Course/Branch wise list of Faculty members: 

 



ii. Permanent Faculty 

20 members 

iii. Adjunct Faculty 

31 members 

iv. Permanent Faculty: Student Ratio 

1:30 

18.8 Profile of Principal/Faculty 

i. Name  : Dr. ASHA C S 

ii. Date of Birth : 14-09-1980 

iii. Unique ID  : NIEFG000154 

iv. Education Qualifications: M. Sc., M. Phil., KSET, Ph. D. 

v. Work Experience: 21 years 

vi. Teaching/ Research/ Industry/ Others: 12 years 

vii. Area of Specialization: Mathematics, Fluid Mechanics, Numerical Analysis, Wavelets. 

viii. Courses taught at Diploma/ Post Diploma/ Under Graduate/ Post Graduate/ Post 

Graduate Diploma Level: M.Sc., B.Sc., BCA, and BBA. 

ix. Research guidance (Number of Students): 2 (Pursuing) 

x. No. of papers published in National/International Journals/Conferences: 4 

xi. Master (Completed/Ongoing): Completed 

xii. Ph.D. (Completed/Ongoing): Completed 

xiii. Projects carried out: Nil 

xiv. Patents (Filed & Granted): Nil 

xv. Technology Transfer: Nil 

xvi. Research Publications (No. of papers published in National/International 

Journals/Conferences): 20 



xvii. No. of Books published with details (Name of the book, Publisher with ISBN, year of 

publication, etc.) 

Nil 

Profile of Faculty 

Faculty of Department Profile in the below link 

Physics https://niefgc.ac.in/department/physics.php#second 

Mathematics https://niefgc.ac.in/department/maths.php#second 

Computer Science https://niefgc.ac.in/department/computer.php#second 

Electronics https://niefgc.ac.in/department/electronics.php#second 

Commerce https://niefgc.ac.in/department/commerce.php#second 

Languages https://niefgc.ac.in/department/language.php#second 

Library https://niefgc.ac.in/department/library.php#second  

Physical Education Director https://niefgc.ac.in/sports.php  

18.9 Fee 

i. No. of Fee waivers granted with amount and name of students 

Stream Name of the Student Concession Granted No. of Fee waivers 

B.Com. 

Manvit P 5000 

7 

Tarun M 5000 

Karthik Naik C 10000 

Sanjana 10000 

Surya M S 15000 

Dhanya A 10000 

Raksha S 5000 

B.Sc. 
Nisarga 5000 

2 
Prashanth M 15000 

BCA 

Chirasvi B G 8000 

9 

Chandana H R 8000 

Mohammed Abu Talha 8000 

Rohith D R 10000 

Mohammed Jasheer P J 10000 

Nikhil M R 13000 

Punya 51890 

Aishwarya S 5000 

Chandra Shekar M 10000 

BBA Madhumitha J 5000 1 

https://niefgc.ac.in/department/physics.php#second
https://niefgc.ac.in/department/maths.php#second
https://niefgc.ac.in/department/computer.php#second
https://niefgc.ac.in/department/electronics.php#second
https://niefgc.ac.in/department/commerce.php#second
https://niefgc.ac.in/department/language.php#second
https://niefgc.ac.in/department/library.php#second
https://niefgc.ac.in/sports.php


ii. Number of scholarship offered by the Institution, duration and amount 

Number of Scholarship – 4 and Duration - 3Years. 

1. State Scholarship Portal: https://ssp.postmatric.karnataka.gov.in/  

2. National Scholarship Portal: https://scholarships.gov.in/  

3. Karnataka Labor Welfare Board: https://klwbapps.karnataka.gov.in/  

4. Sarswati Scholarship (AICTE): https://sarswati.aicte.gov.in/   

18.10 Admission 

i. Number of seats sanctioned with the year of approval 

Course Name Approval Year Number of Seats sanctioned 

BCA 
2025-26 180 

2024-25 180 

BBA 
2025-26 60 

2024-25 60 

ii. Number of Students admitted under various categories each year in the last three years 

Year Course SC ST Cat I IIA IIB IIIA IIIB General 

2025-26 

BCA 

13 3 7 51 4 26 58 18 

2024-25 11 9 6 42 9 25 55 23 

2023-24 5 7 5 50 5 31 69 34 

2025-26 

BBA 

7 2 2 13 1 9 17 9 

2024-25 5 2 1 17 1 4 6 5 

2023-24 2 2 0 10 2 4 13 6 

 

iii. Number of applications received during last year for admission under Management 

Quota and number admitted. 

Not Applicable 

18.11 Admission Procedure:  

i. Mention the admission test being followed, name and address of the Test Agency/State 

Admission 

Not Applicable 

ii. Number of seats allotted to different Test Qualified candidate separately (AIEEE//JEE/ 

CET (State conducted test/ University tests/ CMAT)/ Association conducted test etc.) 

Not Applicable 

https://ssp.postmatric.karnataka.gov.in/
https://scholarships.gov.in/
https://klwbapps.karnataka.gov.in/
https://sarswati.aicte.gov.in/


iii. Calendar for admission against Management quota seats: 

As per University of Mysore Calendar 

iv. Last date of request for applications 

As per University of Mysore Calendar 

v. Last date of submission of applications 

As per University of Mysore Calendar 

vi. Dates for announcing final results 

Not Applicable 

vii. Release of admission list (main list and waiting list shall be announced on the same day) 

As per University of Mysore Calendar 

viii. Date for acceptance by the candidate (time given shall in no case be less than 15 days) 

As per University of Mysore Calendar 

ix. Last date for closing of admission & Starting of the Academic session 

As per University of Mysore Calendar 

x. The waiting list shall be activated only on the expiry of date of main list 

Not Applicable 

xi. The policy of refund of the Fee, in case of withdrawal, shall be clearly notified 

As per norms of University of Mysore. 

18.12 Criteria and Weightages for Admission 

 

i. Describe each criterion with its respective Weightages i.e. Admission Test, marks in 

qualifying examination etc. 

Not Applicable 

ii. Mention the minimum Level of acceptance, if any 

Minimum 50% of marks in PUC/ equivalent examination for the admission of BBA and BCA 

courses. 



iii. Mention the cut-off Levels of percentage and percentile score of the candidates in the 

admission test for the last three years 

Not Applicable 

iv. Display marks scored in Test etc. and in aggregate for all candidates who were admitted 

Not Applicable 

18.13 List of Applicants 

List of candidate whose applications have been received along with percentile/percentages 

core for each of the qualifying examination in separate categories for open seats. List of 

candidate who have applied along with percentage and percentile score for Management 

quota seats (merit wise) 

Not Applicable 

18.14 Results of Admission Under Management seats/Vacant seats 

i. Composition of selection team for admission under Management Quota Through 

admission committee 

ii. List of candidate who have been offered admission 

Not Applicable 

iii. Waiting list of the candidate in order of merit to be operative from the last date of 

joining of the first list candidate 

Not Applicable 

18.15 Information of Infrastructure and Other Resources Available 

i. Number of Class Rooms and size of each 

Class Room Area of Room (in sq.m.) 

1 55 

2 55 

4 65 

5 65 

6 55 

7 55 

8 55 

10 65 

11 65 

18 70 

19 70 

20 70 

21 70 



ii. Number of Tutorial rooms and size of each 

Class Room Area of Room (in sq.m.) 

23 33 

17 33 

 

iii. Number of Laboratories and size of each 

Computer Science Area of Room (in sq.m.) 

Lab1 42 

Lab2 42 

Lab4 64 

Lab5 64 

Lab6 48 

 

iv. Number of Computer Centers with capacity of each 

Computer Center Capacity 

Lab3 25 

Computers for Student’s use 

in Library (With Internet) 
5 

 

v. Central Examination Facility, Number of rooms and capacity of each 

Not Applicable 

vi. Online examination facility  

No 

vii. Barrier Free Built Environment for disabled and elderly persons 

Yes 

 

 

 

 

 

 



viii. Fire and Safety Certificate 

 

ix. Hostel Facilities 

Yes, only for girls. 



x. Number of Library books/ebooks/Titles/Journals available (Programme-wise) 

Subject

 

  

No. of 

Volumes 

No. of 

Titles 

Text 

Books 

titles 

Text 

book 

Volumes 

Reference 

books Titles 

Reference 

books volumes 

Physics  697 166 34 396 132 301 

Electronics 1012 223 40 586 183 426 

Computer 

Science 

2098 238 61 1178 177 920 

Mathematics 883 155 47 405 108 478 

Commerce 1003 279 122 523 157 480 

Kannada 894 662 66 209 596 685 

Sanskrit 389 275 29 94 246 295 

English 500 386 30 92 356 408 

Hindi 227 162 18 58 144 169 

General 381 294 0 0 294 381 

Physical 

Education 

3 2 0 0 2 3 

Gifted 

Books  

626 421 0 0 421 626 

Total 8713 3263 447 3541 2816 5172 

     

xi. List of online National/International Journals subscribed 

 



xii. National Digital Library (NDL) subscription details 

 

xiii. List of Major Equipment/Facilities in each Laboratory/Workshop 

Computer Science Lab No. of Computers Internet Facility 

Lab1 22 

Yes 

Lab2 21 

Lab3 25 

Lab4 22 

Lab5 23 

Lab6 22 

xiv. List of Experimental Setup in each Laboratory/Workshop 

Computers, projectors, printer with scanner. 

xv. Innovation Cell 

Not Available 

xvi. Social Media Cell 

Not Available 



xvii. Compliance of the Academic Bank of Credit (ABC), applicable to PGCM/ PGDM 

Institutions and University Departments 

Not Applicable 

xviii. To upload the respective short video (1-2 min) of Infrastructure and facilities 

available w.r.t the courses in the website 

https://niefgc.ac.in/ 

xix. Games and Sports Facilities 

Diamond Jubilee Sports Complex Indoor Sports Complex Outdoor Sports Complex 

Name of Sport Badminton, Table-tennis, 

Basketball, Chess, Carom, 

Karate, Wrestling, 

Gymnasium, Weight lifting. 

Volleyball, Throw ball, 

Kabbadi, Kho-Kho, 

Handball, Ball-Badminton, 

Cricket Net. 

xx. Teaching Learning Process 

1. Fresh students admitted to first year of any course gets an Orientation session to adhere to the 

policies and rules & regulations of the Institution. 

2. Timetable committee will allot classes and Lab sessions to all students.  

3. Bridge courses are conducted for all the students. 

3. Follow the academic calendar of the University with measures taken by IQAC. 

4. An Internal Assessment (IA) is conducted to evaluate the student performance followed by 

Semester End Examination. 

xxi. For each Post Graduate Courses give the following: 

xxii. Title of the Course Not Applicable 

xxiii. Laboratory facilities exclusive to the Post Graduate Course 

Not Applicable 

18.16 Enrolment and placement details of students in the last 3years 

Course Name Academic Year Number of Students 

Enrolled 

Number of Students 

Placed 

BCA 

2025-26 180 02 

2024-25 180 0 

2023-24 205 04 

BBA 

2025-26 60 10 

2024-25 41 05 

2023-24 39 00 



 

18.17 List of Research Projects/Consultancy Works 

Nil 

18.18 MoUs with Industries 

1. ICT Academy, Tamilnadu. 

2. ProEdge, Skill Development and Edutech Pvt. Ltd., Bangalore. 

3. AIMIT, Chamundipuram, Mysore.  

4. Shri Sainik Gurukula, Kalidasa Road, Mysore. 

 

 


